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Rockland County STEVEN PORATH

Executive Director

254 South Main Street
Industrial Development Agency

Suite 410
COUNTY OF ROCKLAND INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

New City, NY 10956
(845)977-3900
Sporath@rocklandida.com

STRAIGHT-LEASE TRANSACTION FEE SCHEDULE
AGENCY PROJECT FEES
A. Application Fee: $750.00 due at time of application submission. Non-refundable.

B. Project Commitment Fee:

e Agency Fee: Due with fully executed Inducement Resolution. Non-refundable. Commitment Fee is 10%
of the total estimated closing fee, not less than $2,500 nor more than $5,000. Amount is applied to
Closing Fee.

¢ Counsel Fee: Due with fully executed Inducement Resolution. Non-refundable. Commitment Fee is 10%
of the total estimated closing fee, not less than $2,500 nor more than $5,000. Amount is applied to
Closing Fee.

C. Closing Fee:

i. For Sales Tax Exemption benefit:
e Up to $4 million: 4% of cost of the project subject to sales tax.
¢ Inexcess of $4 million: 4% of cost of the project subject to sales tax.

ii. For Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption benefit:
* 1/10% of the value of the mortgage.

iii. Counsel Fee: Base $2,500 fee, plus 2% on the first $500,000; and %% thereafter on the portion of the
project receiving the benefit. [Note: See sample modification in attached memorandum.]

Note: Minimum closing fee: $2,500.

With respect to the each element of the Closing Fee set forth above, the portion of the Agency Fee applicable
to the applicable element or elements shall be due upon execution and delivery of the documentation creating
the applicable benefit.

iv. Agency Fee Schedule For PILOT Agreements

The County of Rockland Industrial Development Agency will impose a fee for all Payment In Lieu Of
Tax Agreements (PILOT Agreements) provided by the Agency. A fee of One (1%) Per Cent of the total of
the PILOT payments payable for the entire term of the PILOT Agreement will be charged by the Agency.
However, this fee shall not exceed $400,000.00.

36901473 046011 DRFT




Rockland County STEVEN PORATH

I " Executive Director

254 South Main Street
Industrial Development

Suite 410

New City, NY 10956
(845)977-3900
Sporath@rocklandida.com

With respect to each element of the Closing Fee set forth above, the portion of the Agency Fee (and related Agency
counsel fee) applicable to the applicable element or elements shall be due upon execution and delivery of the
documentation creating the applicable benefit.

ANNUAL COMPLIANCE FEE
The Annual Compliance Fee will be the same for all active projects of the Agency. The amount is $500.

Annual compliance requirements include: Proof of insurance: proof of PILOT payments; copy of ST340 sales tax
exemption form; status of job creation and retention; and, any additional data that may be required by the New York
State Comptroller.

The first payment of the compliance fee will be due at closing; for succeeding years, February 20th will be the due
date.

The annual compliance fee does not include fees that the Applicant may be required to pay to an independent third
party auditor for monitoring compliance with Prevailing Wage Requirements or Local Labor Requirements,
whichever is applicable.

The Agency reserves the right to adjust the Annual Compliance Fee from time to time.
THIRD PARTY PROJECT MONITORING FEES

The Agency will retain an independent third party to review compliance by the Applicant with the Prevailing Wage
Requirements or the Local Labor Requirements, whichever is applicable. The Applicant shall be responsible for the
fees and expenses of such independent third party relating to the foregoing monitoring responsibilities. The Agency
currently retains Loewke Brill Consulting Group. Inc. as its independent third party expert to review
Applicant compliance with the Agency’s Local Construction Labor Policy and Construction Prevailing
Wage Policy. Information relating to this monitoring program may be obtained upon request from the Agency.

[89]
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Rockland County STEVEN PORATH

Executive Director
I "l

254 South Main Street
Industrial Development Agency

Suite 410
New City, NY 10956
(845)977-3900

Sporath@rocklandida.com
COUNTY OF ROCKLAND INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

BOND TRANSACTION FEE SCHEDULE
AGENCY PROJECT FEES
A. Application Fee: $750.00 due at time of application submission. Non-refundable.

B. Project Commitment Fee:

e Agency Fee: Due with fully executed Inducement Resolution. Non-refundable. Commitment Fee is 10%
of the total estimated closing fee, not less than $2.500 nor more than $5,000. Amount is applied to
Closing Fee.

e Counsel Fee: Due with fully executed Inducement Resolution. Non-refundable. Commitment Fee is 10%
of the total estimated closing fee. not less than $2.500 nor more than $5,000. Amount is applied to
Closing Fee.

C. Closing Fee:

i. For Tax Exempt Bonds:
* Up to and including $2 million: 1.0 % of the principal amount of the bonds.
*  On the next $4 million: 2% of the principal amount of the bonds;
*  Amounts over $6 million: 4% of the principal amount of the bonds over $6 million.

Note: Minimum fee is $10,000.

ii. For Taxable Bonds:
e V4% of the principal amount of the bonds

Note: Minimum fee is $10,000.

iii. For Sales Tax Exemption benefit:
e Up to $4 million: 2% of cost of the project subject to sales tax.
e Inexcess of $4 million: Y% of cost of the project subject to sales tax.

iv. For Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption benefit:
e 1/10%% of the value of the mortgage.

v. Agency Bond Counsel Fee (for benefits other than the issuance of bonds):
* Base $2,500 fee, plus 2% on the first $500,000; and %% thereafter on the portion of the project
receiving benefit. [Note: See sample modification in attached memorandum.]

vi. Agency Bond Counsel Fees:

e With respect to the issuance of bonds, there will be a bond counsel fee based on the standard
hourly billing rates of the Bond Counsel providing services, plus disbursements. Bond Counsel
will provide monthly statements, if requested. Payment of fees and disbursements will be due at
closing or upon abandonment of the financing.

36901473 046011 DRFT




STEVEN PORATH
Executive Director

254 South Main Street
Suite 410

New City, NY 10956
(845)977-3900
Sporath@rocklandida.com

Rockland County

).

Industrial Development Agency

D. Statutory Mandated Bond Issuance Charge

Under State law, there is a statutory fee required for all bonds issued by the Agency. which is payable to the
New York State Department of Taxation and Finance, which is calculated as follows:

Principal Amount of Bonds Issued: % charge:
$1,000.000 or less .168%
$1,000,001 to $5.000,000 .336%
$5.000,001 to $10,000,000 .504%
$10,000,001 to $20,000,000 .672%
More than $20.,000,000 .84%

The County of Rockland Industrial Development Agency will impose a fee for all Payment In Lieu of
Tax Agreements (PILOT Agreements) provided by the Agency. A fee of One (1%) Per Cent of the total of
the PILOT payments payable for the entire term of a PILOT Agreement will be charged by the Agency.
However, this fee shall not exceed $400,000.00.

With respect to the portion of the Agency Fee allocable to the issuance of bonds, and the State’s Bond
Issuance Charge, fees shall be payable at the financial closing.

With respect to each other element of the Closing Fee set forth above, the portion of the Agency Fee
applicable to the applicable element or elements shall be due upon execution and delivery of the
documentation creating the applicable benefit.

ANNUAL COMPLIANCE FEE

The Annual Compliance Fee will be the same as that annual fee that is required to be paid with respect to straight-
lease transactions, and is set forth above..

THIRD PARTY PROJECT MONITORING FEES

The requirements for monitoring compliance with the Prevailing Wage Requirements or the Local Labor
Requirements, whichever is applicable, are the same as those set forth above for straight-lease transactions set forth
above.
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STEVEN PORATH
Executive Director
254 South Main Street
Suite 410

New City, NY 10956
(845)977-3900

—y Sporath@rocklandida.com

Rockiand County

DA
A

Industrial Devel

COMPLETENESS OF APPLICATIONS

An Application must be deemed complete by the Agency before the Agency will take any action with respect to
the proposed project and financial assistance being requested.

In order to be complete, an Application must include the following upon submission:

1. Signed and notarized Application (page 22 of Application)

2. IfaPayment in Lieu of Taxes Agreement is being requested, a signed copy of Appendix A (Payment in Lieu
of Tax Agreement (PILOT) Policies & Process Guidelines).

3. Signed acknowledgment of having read and agreed to each of the Agency’s Local Construction Labor Policy
and Construction Prevailing Wage Policy in Appendix B. (Note: a separate acknowledgment is required for
each policy.)

4. Completed and signed worksheet relating to all construction work for which the Applicant has requested
such work be “paid for in whole or in part out of public funds™. Such term is defined in the Construction
Prevailing Wage Policy included in Appendix B and the form of worksheet is included at the end of
Appendix B.

5. Completed Appendix D (Environmental Assessment Form).

6. Check or other form of payment of Agency Application Fee in the amount of $750.00.

The sufficiency of the information included in the Application shall be determined in the sole discretion of the

Agency, and upon a request by the Agency for further information, the Application will not be deemed complete
until such time as the requested information has been provided to the Agency.
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ATTENTION APPLICANTS:

e For legislation re: Agency projects and compliance requirements see the Authorities Budget Office at:
abo.ny.goy

e For information on the County of Rockland Industrial Development Agency Meetings and Minutes,
Members and Committees, Policies and Bylaws, Uniform Tax-Exempt Policy and Annual Reports, see:
rocklandida.com

e In accordance with NYS General Municipal Law and ABO guidelines, effective Jan. 1, 2019, all
completed Applications, Project Agreements and Project Resolutions will be posted on the Agency
website.

Section I: Applicant Information

Please answer all questions. Where necessary, please use “None” or “Not Applicable”. Please attach
additional documents if more space is needed to answer a question than provided.

A) Applicant Information-company receiving benefit:
Applicant Name: JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association

1111 Polaris Parkway, Columbus, OH 43240

Applicant Address:

Phone: 2 12-270-1343 rax- NOt Applicable
Website: WWW.Jpmorganchase.com E-mail. CNip-W.lee @ jpmchase.com
Federal ID#: 13-4994650 NAlCs: 923120

January 11824

State and Year or Incorporation/Organization:

Will a Real Estate Holding Company be utilized to own the Project property/facility? [_] Yes or j/l No

If so, what is the name of the Real Estate Holding Company? NOt Appllcable

Federal 1D#: Not Applicable

State and Year or Incorporation/Organization: VNOt Appl[cable

B) Individual Completing Application:

William (Chip) Lee

Name:

— Executive Director

Address: 237 Park Avenue 12th Floor, New York , NY 10017
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Phone: 212-270-1343 E-Mail: Chip.w.lee @ jpmchase.com

C) Company Contact (if different from individual completing application):
Name: Not Applicable

Title: | I

i
Address: |

Phone: [ 1 Fax: _M_J

E-Mail; I

D) Company Counsel:

Name of Attorney: Heather Gregg

JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association

Firm Name:
Address: 1111 Polaris Parkway Columbus, OH 43240
Phone: 614-248-7688 Fax 614-248-9553

E-mail: heather.d.gregg@jpmchase.com

E) Identify the assistance being requested of the Agency (select all that apply):

1. Exemption from Sales Tax @ Yes or[_] No
2. Exemption from Mortgage Tax 1 Yes or Ml No
3. Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILOT) Yes or Q No
4. Tax Exempt Bond Financing [1Yes orp] No

F) Business Organization (check appropriate category):

Corporation ] Partnership L1
Public Corporation Il Joint Venture 1
Sole Proprietorship (N Limited Liability Company (I

Other (please specify) National Banking Association
Year Established: |1824




State in which Organization is established: |Ohio |

G) List all stockholders, members, or partners with % of ownership greater than 20% (include Real Estate
Holding Company information, if applicable):

Name

l See Annual Report |

| )
| |

H) Applicant Business Description:

Describe in detail company background, products, customers, goods, and services. Description is critical in

determining eligibility (Attach document, if necessary): |See Annual Report l

[ I
| |

Estimated % of sales within County/City/Town/Village: Not Applicable

Estimated % of sales outside County/City/Town/Village, but within New York State: NOt Applicable

Estimated % of sales outside New York State but within the U.S.: Not Applicable

Estimated % of sales outside the U.S. Not Applicable

Note: Total percentage above need to equal 100%.




Section II: Project Description & Details

A) Project Location:

Municipality or Municipalities of current operations (indicate N/A if this is a startup business or project):

Town of Orangetown

Will the Proposed Project be located within the Municipality, or within a Municipality, identified above?

B Yesor No D

If yes, in which Municipality will the proposed project be located: ~ 1oWn of Orangetown

If No, in which Municipality will the proposed project be located:

Provide the Property Address(es) of the proposed Project:

140 Old Orangeburg RD, Orangeburg, NY 10962

Will the completion of the Project result in the removal of an industrial or manu facturing plant (or other operating
facility) of the project occupant from one area of the state to another area of the state OR in the abandonment of

one or more plants or facilities of the project occupant located within the state?

[JYesor No /4

If the Proposed Project is located in a different Municipality than the Municipality in which current operations are
being undertaken, is it expected that any of the facilities in any other Municipality will be closed or be subject to

reduced activity?

[] Yesor No R4
If yes, you will need to complete Section 11 (Q) and Section IV of this Application.

73.08-1-1

SBL Number for Property upon which proposed Project will be located:

What are the current real estate taxes on the proposed Project Site? $633,468.32 - SU'bJeCt o PlrLOT Agreement

If amount of current taxes is not available, provide assessed value for each:
Land: § - Buildings(s): $

Please include a copy of the most current tax bill.



Are Real Property Taxes current? jf] Yes or [[] No. If no, please explain |

Town/City/Village: TOWN of Orangetown  gcpool District: Pearl River

Does the Applicant or any related entity currently hold fee title to the Project site? R/ Yes or [_] No

If No, indicate name of present owner of the Project Site: |

Does Applicant or related entity have an option/contract to purchase the Project site? [_] Yes or /| No

The current site is owned with a data center operation

|
| |

B) Please provide narrative of the proposed project and its purpose (new build, renovations, and/or equipment
purchases). Identify specific uses occurring within the project. Describe any and all tenants and any/all end users:
(This information is critical in determining project eligibility)-
JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association plans to expand the current data center to support the bank's operations.
The expansion will include two new structures comprising of approximately 30,000 additional square feet.

Describe the present use of the proposed Project site:

Describe the reasons why the Agency’s Financial Assistance is necessary, and the effect the Project will have on
the Applicant’s business or operations. Focus on competitiveness issues, project shortfalls, etc. Your eligibility
determination will be based in part on your answer (attach additional pages if necessary):

See Appendix E on page 42 for answer

Please confirm by checking the box, below. if there is likelihood that the Project would not be undertaken but for
the Financial Assistance provided by the Agency?

B Yesor [] No See Previous Agreement

If the Project could be undertaken without Financial Assistance provided by the Agency. then provide a statement
in the space provided below indicating why the Project should be undertaken by the Agency: See Section B
Above

|

l
+

If the Applicant is unable to obtain Financial Assistance for the Project, what will be the impact on the Applicant
and County/City/Town/Village? Financial benefits of having this facility in the community will not exist (i.e. sales revenue)

I |
| |

I |

C) Will the Project include leasing any equipment? [] Yes or /1 No
If yes, please describe:

[ l
| |




D) Site Characteristics:
Will the Project meet zoning/land use requirements at the proposed location? b Yes or Q No

Describe the present zoning/land use: Zone R 80. Free to subdivide

Describe required zoning/land use, if different: RPC Office-Park

If a change in zoning/land use is required, please provide details/status of any request for change of zoning/land use
requirements:JPMC will conform to all town approval and permitting procedures

Is the proposed project located on a site where the known or potential presence of contaminants is complicating

; ject si i i taminant
the development/use of the property? If yes, please explain: Yes, the project site contains various contaminants and

|wil| require partial land remediation. l

I |

E) Has a Phase I Environmental Assessment been prepared or will one be prepared with respect to the proposed

project site? ] Yes or [[] No Ifyes, please provide a copy.

F) Have any other studies or assessments been undertaken with respect to the proposed project site that indicate the

known or suspected presence of contamination that would complicate the site’s development?

Yes or [] No. Ifyes, please provide copies of the study

G) Provide any additional relevant information or details:

H) Select Project Type for all end users at the project site (you may check more than one):

Industrial ] Back Office ]
Acquisition of Existing Facility [[] Retail ]
Housing ] Mixed Use O
Equipment Purchase ] Facility for Aging 1
Multi-Tenant C

Commercial N other Data Center M

Will customers personally visit the Project site for either purchasing or receiving goods and/or services activities?

[] Yes or B No

If yes, with respect to either economic activity, the Retail Questionnaire contained in Section 111 of the




Application must be completed.

Note: For purposes of the question, the term “retail sales” means (i) sales by a registered vendor under Article
28 of the Tax Law of the State of New York (the “Tax Law”) primarily engaged in the retail sale of tangible
personal property (as defined in Section 1101(b)(4)(i) of the Tax Law), or (ii) sales of a service to customers who

personally visit the Project.

I) Project Information:

Estimated costs in connection with Project:

Is

Land and/or Building Acquisition:

[acres [30’000

New Building Construction: Ijsquare feet
New Building Addition(s): square feet

l square feet

Infrastructure Work
Reconstruction/Renovation: [__mw_,m square feet
Manufacturing Equipment:

Non-Manufacturing Equipment (furniture, fixtures, etc.):

Soft Costs: (professional services, etc.):

OTHER: specify: [IT Equipment and Infrastructure |

TOTAL Capital Costs:

Project refinancing; estimated amount

(For refinancing of existing debt only)

Sources of Funds for Project Costs:

Bank Financing:

Equity (excluding equity that is attributed to grants/tax credits)

Tax Exempt Bond Issuance (if applicable)

Taxable Bond Issuance (if applicable)

Public Sources (Include sum total of all state and federal

grants and tax credits)

0

s
/280,000,000

$720,000,000

¢1,000,000,000

¢ N/A

$ N/A

¢ 1,000,000,000




Identify each state and federal grant/credit:

| | sl o
[ ] sl
| | ]

TOTAL Sources of Funds for Project Costs: §1,000,000,000

Have any of the above costs been paid or incurred as of the date of this Application? [ ]| Yes orf§/] No

If yes, describe particulars:

Estimate of Tax Exemption Benefit:

Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption Benefit: Amount of mortgage that would be subject to mortgage
recording tax:

Mortgage Amount (include sum total of construction/permanent/bridge financing): b N/A
Estimated Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption Benefit (product of mortgage amount
as indicated above multiplied by 1.05%): $ N/A

Sales and Use Tax: Gross amount of costs for goods and services that are subject to

State and local Sales and Use tax - said amount to benefit from the Agency’s Sales and

Use Tax exemption benefit: ¢ 916,000,000

Estimated State and local Sales and Use Tax Benefit (product of 8.375% multiplied by

the figure, above): $76,715,000

Note that the estimate above will be provided to the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance. The
Applicant acknowledges that the transaction documenits may include a covenant by the Applicant to undertake the
total amount of investment as proposed within this Application, and that the estimate, above, represents the
maximum amount of sales and use tax benefit that the Agency may authorize with respect to this Application. The
Agency may utilize the estimate, above, as well as the proposed total Project Costs as contained within this
Application, to determine the Financial Assistance that will be offered.

Real Property Tax Benefit:

If seeking a PILOT agreement via the Rockland Agency, please see ATTACHMENT A — PAYMENT IN LIEU
OF TAX AGREEMENT (PILOT) POLICIES AND PROCESS GUIDELINES.

Identify and describe if the Project will utilize a real property tax exemption OTHER THAN the Agency’s
PILOT benefit: TBD

I |
| |
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Percentage of Project Costs financed from Public Sector sources:

Agency staff will calculate the percentage of Project Costs financed from Public Sector sources based upon Sources
of Funds for Project Costs as depicted above in Section II(I) of the Application.

J) What is your project timetable (Provide dates):

2024

1. Start date: acquisition of equipment or construction of facilities:

2028

2. Estimated completion date of project:

Phased occupancy to begin in 2025

3. Project occupancy — estimated starting date of operations:

K) Have site plans been submitted to the appropriate planning department? [C] Yes or /] No

Please provide the Agency with a copy of the related State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQR™)

Environmental Assessment Form. Provide the Agency with the status of municipal planning department

approval: TBD

Has the Project received site plan approval? [J Yes or M No.

If yes, please provide the Agency with a copy of the planning department approval along with the related SEQR

determination.
L) Is the project necessary to expand project employment: b Yesor ] No

Is project necessary to retain existing employment: ] Yes or @ No




M) Employment Plan (Specific to the proposed project location):

IF FINANCIAL
ASSISTANCE IS
GRANTED - project the
Lnumber of FTE and PTE
jobs to be RETAINED

IF FINANCIAL
IASSISTANCE IS GRANTED
— project the number of FTE
and PTE jobs to be
CREATED upon THREE
Years after Project completion

Labor
Market
|Area —
Mid-
Hudson

1 FTE Plus consultants

1 FTE Plus consultants

1 FTE Plus consultants

l1 FTE Plus consultants

|1 FTE Plus consultants|

|1 FTE Plus consultants

NOTE: The Labor Market Area includes the County/City/Town/Village where the Project will be located as

well as the Counties in the Mid-Hudson Region of New York State.




Salary and Fringe Benefits for Jobs to be Retained and Created:

Number of employees in each role  [Average Salary or Range of | Average Fringe Benefits
Salary FTE only or Range of Fringe
Benefits FTE only

FULL TIME PART TIME

Management

$75,000 - $90,000 |26% of base salary

Administrative

Employment at other locations in the county (provide address and number of employees at each location):

Total # of Employees

N) Will any of the facilities described above be closed or subject to reduced activity? [ Yes or /| No

0) Is the project reasonably necessary to prevent the project occupant from moving out of New York State?

M Yes or [] No.



If yes, please explain and identify out-of-state locations investigated, type of assistance offered and provide
supporting documentation if available: CONsidering all other programs offered by other states

and jurisdictions.

P) What competitive factors led you to inquire about sites outside of New York State? Project due diligence.

l |
| |

Q) Have you contacted or been contacted by other Local, State and/or Federal Economic Development Agencies?

[] Yes or jA4 No.

If yes, please identify which agencies and what other Local, State and/or Federal assistance and the assistance

sought and dollar amount that is anticipated to be received: l |

l |




Section III Retail Questionnaire

To ensure compliance with Section 862 of the New York General Municipal Law, the Agency requires
additional information if the proposed Project is one where customers personally visit the Project site to
undertake either a retail sale transaction or to purchase services.

Please answer the following:

A. Willany portion of the project (including that portion of the cost to be financed from equity or other sources)
consist of facilities or property that are or will be primarily used in making sales of goods or services to
customers who personally visit the project site?

[] Yes or[[] No. If the answer is yes, please continue. If no, proceed to Section IV.

For purposes of Question A, the term “retail sales™ means (i) sales by a registered vendor under Article 28 of the
Tax Law of the State of New York (the “Tax Law™) primarily engaged in the retail sale of tangible personal property
(as defined in Section 1101(b)(4)(i) of the Tax Law), or (ii) sales of a service to customers who personally visit the
Project.

B. What percentage of the cost of the Project will be expended on such facilities or property primarily used in
making sales of goods or services to customers who personally visit the project? 1%,

If the answer above is le determination and proceed

to Section IV,

If the answer to A is Yes indicate which of the

following questions below a
1. Will the project be operat

tside the economic
will be located?

2. Is the Project location or
development region (list spec

[] Yesor[] No

It yes, please provide a third-party market analysis or other documentation supporting your response.

ounty or Eco : opment on) in which the pres

3. Is the predominant purpose of the project to make available goods or services which would not, but for the
project, be reasonably accessible to the residents of the municipality within which the proposed project would be
located because of a lack of reasonably accessible retail trade facilities offering such goods or services?

l: Yes or D No
If yes, please provide a third-party market analysis or other documentation supporting your response.

4. Will the project preserve permanent, private sector jobs or increase the overall number of permanent, private
sector jobs in the State of New York?

[] Yes or[[] No.

If yes, explain: [ ' - - ) ]

— — e —

Is the project located in a documented Economically Distressed Area? [ ] Yesor [[] No



Will the Project result in the removal of an industrial or manufacturing plant of the Project occupant from one area
of the state to another area of the state? [ Yesor[] No

Will the Project result in the abandonment of one or more plants or facilities of the Project occupant located within
the state? [] Yes or No

If the answer is Yes to either of the previous two questions, explain how. notwithstanding the aforementioned
closing or activity reduction, the Agency’s Financial Assistance is required to prevent the Project from relocating
out of the State, or is reasonably necessary to preserve the Project occupant’s competitive position in its respective
industry: ' ’

-~ T ———————

Does the Project involve the relocation or consolidation of a project occupant from another m unicipality?
Within New York State []Yesor[]] No

Within County/City/Town/Village [JYesor[] No

If yes to either question, please, explain:




Section IV Representations, Certifications, and Indemnification

This section of the application should be completed upon the applicant receiving confirmation from the
Agency that sections I-III are satisfactorily completed.

William Lee J(name of CEO or other authorized representative of Applicant) confirms

and says that he/she is the [Executive Giroctar | (title) of [JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (name of
corporation or other entity) named in the attached Application (the “Applicant™), that he/she has read the
foregoing Application and knows the contents thereof, and hereby represents, understands, and otherwise agrees

with the Agency and as follows:

A. Job Listings: In accordance with Section 858-b(2) of the New York General Municipal Law, the
Applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any Financial Assistance from the
Agency, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, new employment
opportunities created as a result of the Project will be listed with the New York State Department of
Labor Community Services Division (the “DOL™) and with the administrative entity (collectively with
the DOL., the “JTPA Entities™) of the service delivery area created by the federal job training partnership
act (Public Law 97-300) (“JTPA™) in which the Project is located.

B. First Consideration for Employment: In accordance with Section 858-b(2) of the New York General
Municipal Law, the Applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any Financial
Assistance from the Agency, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, where
practicable, the Applicant will first consider persons eligible to participate in JTPA programs who shall
be referred by the JTPA Entities for new employment opportunities created as a result of the Project.

C. Annual Sales Tax Filings: In accordance with Section 874(8) of the New York General Municipal Law,
the Applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any sales tax exemptions as part of
the Financial Assistance from the Agency, in accordance with Section 874(8) of the General Municipal
Law, the Applicant agrees to file, or cause to be filed, with the New York State Department of Taxation
and Finance, the annual form prescribed by the Department of Taxation and Finance, describing the
value of all sales tax exemptions claimed by the Applicant and all consultants or subcontractors retained
by the Applicant. Copies of all filings shall be provided to the Agency.

D. Employment Reports: The Applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any Financial
Assistance from the Agency, the Applicant agrees to file, or cause to be filed, with the Agency. at least
annually or as otherwise required by the Agency, reports regarding the number of people employed at
the project site, salary levels, contractor utilization and such other information (collectively,
“Employment Reports™) that may be required from time to time on such appropriate forms as
designated by the Agency. Failure to provide Employment Reports within 30 days of an Agency
request shall be an Event of Default under the PILOT Agreement between the Agency and Applicant
and, if applicable, an Event of Default under the Project Agreement between the Agency and
Applicant. In addition, a Notice of Failure to provide the Agency with an Employment Report may be
reported to Agency board members, said report being an agenda item subject to the Open Meetings
Law.

E: The Applicant acknowledges that certain environmental representations will be required at closing. The
Applicant shall provide with this Representation, Certification and Indemnification Form copies of any
known environmental reports, including any existing Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report(s)
and/or Phase Il Environmental Investigations. The Agency may require the Company and/or owner of
the premises to prepare and submit an environmental assessment and audit report, including but not
necessarily limited to, a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report and a Phase 11 Environmental
Investigation, with respect to the Premises at the sole cost and expense of the owner and/or the



H.

Applicant. All environmental assessment and audit reports shall be completed in accordance with
ASTM Standard Practice E1527-05, and shall be conformed over to the Agency so that the Agency is
authorized to use and rely on the reports. The Agency, however, does not adopt, ratify, confirm or
assume any representation made within reports required herein.

The Applicant and/or the owner, and their successors and assigns, hereby release, defend and indemnify
the Agency from any and all suits, causes of action, litigations, damages, losses, liabilities, obligations,
penalties, claims, demands, judgments, costs, disbursements, fees or expenses of any kind or nature
whatsoever (including, without limitation, attorneys’, consultants’ and experts’ fees) which may at any
time be imposed upon, incurred by or asserted or awarded against the Agency. resulting from or arising
out of any inquiries and/or environmental assessments. investigations and audits performed on behalf
of the Applicant and/or the owner pursuant hereto, including the scope, level of detail. contents or
accuracy of any environmental assessment, audit, inspection or investigation report completed
hereunder and/or the selection of the environmental consultant, engineer or other qualified person to
perform such assessments, investigations, and audits.

Hold Harmless Provision: The Applicant acknowledges and agrees that the Applicant shall be and is
responsible for all costs of the Agency incurred in connection with any actions required to be taken by
the Agency in furtherance of the Application including the Agency’s costs of general counsel and/or
the Agency’s bond/transaction counsel whether or not the Application, the proposed Project it
describes. the attendant negotiations, or the issue of bonds or other transaction or agreement are
ultimately ever carried to successful conclusion and agrees that the Agency shall not be liable for and
agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold the Agency harmless from and against any and all liability arising
from or expense incurred by: (i) the Agency's examination and processing of, and action pursuant to or
upon, the Application. regardless of whether or not the Application or the proposed Project described
herein or the tax exemptions and other assistance requested herein are favorably acted upon by the
Agency: (i) the Agency's acquisition, construction and/or installation of the proposed Project described
herein; and (iii) any further action taken by the Agency with respect to the proposed Project including,
without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all causes of action and attorney's fees and any other
expenses incurred in defending any suits or actions which may arise as a result of any of the foregoing.
Applicant hereby understands and agrees, in accordance with Section 875(3) of the New York General
Municipal Law and the policies of the Agency that any New York State and local sales and use tax
exemption claimed by the Applicant and approved by the Agency, any mortgage recording tax
exemption claimed by the Applicant and approved by the Agency, and/or any real property tax
abatement claimed by the Applicant and approved by the Agency, in connection with the Project, may
be subject to recapture and/or termination by the Agency under such terms and conditions as will be
established by the Agency and set forth in transaction documents to be entered into by and between the
Agency and the Applicant. The Applicant further represents and warrants that the information
contained in this Application, including without limitation information regarding the amount of the
New York State and local sales and use tax exemption benefit, the amount of the mortgage recording
tax exemption benefit. and the amount of the real property tax abatement, if and as applicable. to the
best of the Applicant’s knowledge, is true, accurate and complete.

This obligation includes an obligation to submit an Agency Fee Payment to the Agency in accordance
with the Agency Fee policy and schedule effective as of the date of this Application. (See Fee Schedule
at the front of the Application.)

By executing and submitting this Application, the Applicant covenants and agrees to pay the following
fees to the Agency and the Agency’s general counsel and/or the Agency’s bond/transaction counsel,
the same to be paid at the times indicated:

(i) a non-refundable application and publication fee of $750.00 (the “Application Fee™);

(ii) All fees, costs and expenses incurred by the Agency for (1) legal services, including but
not limited to those provided by the Agency’s general counsel and/or the Agency’s bond/transaction
counsel, thus note that the Applicant is entitled to receive a written estimate of fees and costs of the
Agency’s general counsel and the Agency’s bond/transaction counsel; and (2) other consultants
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retained by the Agency in connection with the proposed project, with all such charges to be paid by the
Applicant at the closing.

If the Applicant fails to conclude or consummate the necessary negotiations. or fails, within a
reasonable or specified period of time, to take reasonable proper or requested action, or withdraws,
abandons, cancels, or neglects the Application, or if the Applicant is unable to find buyers willing to
purchase the bond issue requested, or if the Applicant is unable to facilitate the sale/leaseback or
lease/leaseback transaction, then, upon the presentation of an invoice, Applicant shall pay to the
Agency. its agents, or assigns all actual costs incurred by the Agency in furtherance of the Application,
up to that date and time, including but not necessarily limited to, fees of the Agency’s general counsel
and/or the Agency’s bond/transaction counsel.

The Applicant acknowledges and agrees that all payment liabilities to the Agency and the Agency’s
general counsel and/or the Agency’s bond and/or transaction counsel as expressed in Sections H and |
are obligations that are not dependent on final documentation of the transaction contemplated by this
Application.

The cost incurred by the Agency and paid by the Applicant, the Agency’s general counsel and/or
bond/transaction counsel fees and the processing fees, may be considered as a cost of the Project and
included in the financing of costs of the proposed Project. except as limited by the applicable provisions
of the Internal Revenue Code with respect to tax-exempt bond financing.

The Applicant acknowledges that the Agency is subject to New York State’s Freedom of Information
Law (FOIL). Applicant understands that all Project information and records related to this
application_are potentially subject to disclosure under FOIL subject to limited statutory

exclusions.

The Applicant acknowledges that it has been provided with a copy of the Agency’s Policy for
Termination of Agency Benefits and Recapture of Agency Benefits Previously Granted (the
“Termination and Recapture Policy™). The Applicant covenants and agrees that it fully understands that
the Termination and Recapture Policy is applicable to the Project that is the subject of this Application,
and that the Agency will implement the Termination and Recapture Policy if and when it is so required
to do so. The Applicant further covenants and agrees that its Project is potentially subject to termination
of Agency financial assistance and/or recapture of Agency financial assistance so provided and/or
previously granted.

The Applicant understands and agrees that the provisions of Section 862(1) of the New York General
Municipal Law, as provided below, will not be violated if Financial Assistance is provided for the
proposed Project:

§ 862. Restrictions on funds of the agency. (1) No funds of the agency shall be used in respect of any
project if the completion thereof would result in the removal of an industrial or manufacturing plant
of the project occupant from one area of the state to another area of the state or in the abandonment
of one or more plants or facilities of the project occupant located within the state, provided,
however, that neither restriction shall apply if the agency shall determine on the basis of the
application before it that the project is reasonably necessary to discourage the project occupant from
removing such other plant or facility to a location outside the state or is reasonably necessary to
preserve the competitive position of the project occupant in its respective industry.

The Applicant confirms and acknowledges that the owner, occupant, or operator receiving Financial
Assistance for the proposed Project is in substantial compliance with applicable local, state and federal
tax, worker protection and environmental laws, rules and regulations.

The Applicant confirms and acknowledges that the submission of any knowingly false or knowingly
misleading information may lead to the immediate termination of any Financial Assistance and the
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reimbursement of an amount equal to all or part of any tax exemption claimed by reason of the Agency’s
involvement the Project.

R. The Applicant confirms and hereby acknowledges that as of the date of this Application, the Applicant
is in substantial compliance with all provisions of Article 18-A of the New York General Municipal
Law, including, but not limited to, the provision of Section 859-a and Section 862(1) of the New York
General Municipal Law.

w

The Applicant and the individual executing this Application on behalf of Applicant acknowledge that
the Agency and its counsel will rely on the representations and covenants made in this Application
when acting hereon and hereby represents that the statements made herein do not contain any untrue
statement of a material fact and do not omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements
contained herein not misleading.

STATE OF NEW YORK )

COUNTY OF Mo~ T“"L ) ss.:

) \ \‘ i G L e . being first duly sworn, deposes and says:
vecwti- ; .
1. That I am the Y ov (Corporate Office) of JPMo N\o\uc hade VgHJ-\ A(Appllcant)

and that I am duly authorized on behalf of the Applicant to bind the Applicant.

2. That I have read the attached Application, INCLUDING the Labor Policy and PILOT Guideline, I
know the contents thereof, and that to the best of my knowledge and belief, this Application and the
contents of this Application are true, accurate and COITIRIELC‘7 -

/7
I, / //l /'/ / /\
7V UV (o Y il

4 (Signature of Officer)

Subscribed and affirmed to me under penalties of perjury Wit Lt (.7 ; U’Z'IZ

this | ] day of Jan sy, 20+-Y

EREconNE. DY Recizee—

PATRICIA GEOGHEGAN
Motary Public - State af New York
NO. 01GE6144826

Qualified in Westchester County.
My Commission Expires Apr 24, 20_1(9







